LM2941/LM2941C
1A Low Dropout Adjustable Regulator
General Description
The LM2941 positive voltage regulator features the ability to
source 1A of output current with a typical dropout voltage of
0.5V and a maximum of 1V over the entire temperature
range. Furthermore, a quiescent current reduction circuit has
been included which reduces the ground pin current when

n P+ Product Enhancement tested
n TTL, CMOS compatible ON/OFF switch
Connection Diagram and Ordering Information
TO-220 Plastic Package
DS008823-2
Front View
Order Number LM2941T or LM2941CT
See NS Package Number TO5A
TO-263 Surface-Mount Package
DS008823-8
DS008823-9
Order Number LM2941S or LM2941CS
See NS Package Number TS5B
16-Lead Ceramic Dual-in-Line Package
DS008823-31
Top View
Order Number LM2941J/883
5962-9166701QEA
See NS Package Number J16A
16-Lead Ceramic Surface Mount Package
DS008823-32
Front View
Order Number LM2941WG/883
5962-9166701QYA
See NS Package Number WG16A
June 1999
LM
2941/LM
2941C
1A
Low
D
ropoutA
djustable
R
egulator
© 1999 National Semiconductor Corporation DS008823 www.national.com
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Input Voltage (Survival Voltage, ≤ 100 ms)
LM2941T, LM2941S 60V
LM2941CT, LM2941CS 45V
Internal Power Dissipation (Note 3) Internally Limited
Maximum Junction Temperature 150˚C
Storage Temperature Range −65˚C ≤ TJ ≤ +150˚C
Lead Temperature
(Soldering, 10 seconds)
TO-220 (T) Package 260˚C
TO-263 (S) Package 260˚C
ESD susceptibility to be determined.
Operating Ratings
Maximum Input Voltage 26V
Temperature Range
LM2941T −40˚C ≤ TJ ≤ 125˚C
LM2941CT 0˚C ≤ TJ ≤ 125˚C
LM2941S −40˚C ≤ TJ ≤ 125˚C
LM2941CS 0˚C ≤ TJ ≤ 125˚C
LM2941J −55˚C ≤ TJ ≤ 125˚C
LM2941WG −55˚C ≤ TJ ≤ 125˚C
Electrical Characteristics— LM2941T, LM2941S, LM2941J, LM2941WG
5V ≤ VO ≤ 20V, VIN = VO + 5V, CO = 22 µF, unless otherwise specified. Specifications in standard typeface apply for TJ =
25˚C, while those in boldface type apply over the full Operating Temperature Range.
Parameter Conditions Typ